

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CANDACE CARMEL BARASCH,

Petitioner,

- against -

WILLIAMS REAL ESTATE CO., INC., WILLIAMS  
CORPORATE REALTY SERVICES, LTD.,  
WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL REALTY  
SERVICES, LTD., WILLIAMS PM, INC.,  
WILLIAMS MANAGEMENT REALTY CORP.,  
WILLIAMS U.S.A. REALTY SERVICES, INC.,  
REALTY PROGRAMS CORPORATION, MICHAEL  
T. COHEN, ROBERT L. FREEDMAN, ANDREW H.  
ROOS, FIRSTSERVICE CORPORATION and FS  
WILLIAMS ACQUISITION CO., LLC,

Respondents.

Index No. 600053/09

E-Filed

Part 60 (Fried, J.)

Mot. Seq. # 005

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF HER MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

WACHTEL & MASYSR, LLP  
John H. Reichman  
David Yeger  
885 Second Avenue, 47<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 909-9500

- and -

MORGENTHAU & GREENES, LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 888-2005

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Candace Carmel-Barasch*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....(iii)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

POINT I .....6

SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE GRANTED WHERE  
THERE ARE NO MATERIAL FACTS THAT CAN  
COMPETENTLY BE DISPUTED.....6

POINT II.....7

THE ASSET DISPOSITIONS AND MERGERS EACH TRIGGERED  
PETITIONER’S APPRAISAL RIGHTS.....7

A. The Purpose and Rationale of BCL Section 623 .....7

B. The Transaction Included Three (3) Separate Asset Transfers  
Each of Which Triggered Petitioner’s Appraisal Rights .....10

1. The Disposition of Substantially All Assets Triggers Appraisal Rights....10

2. Respondents Notify Petitioner That She Has Appraisal Rights.....11

3. The Transaction Involved Three Separate Asset Dispositions .....13

C. The Merger of the Satellites Triggered Petitioner’s Appraisal Rights .....15

POINT III.....17

RESPONDENTS ARE ESTOPPED FROM CONTESTING  
PETITIONER’S APPRAISAL RIGHTS.....17

POINT IV .....20

RESPONDENTS WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO CONTEST  
PETITIONER’S APPRAISAL RIGHTS.....20

POINT V.....22

    PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER HER COSTS  
    AND ATTORNEY’S FEES .....22

POINT VI.....23

    RESPONDENTS MUST MAKE AN IMMEDIATE PAYMENT TO PETITIONER .....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.*,  
68 N.Y.2d 320, 508 N.Y.S.2d 923 (1986) ..... 6

*Andre v. Pomeroy*,  
35 N.Y.2d 361, 362 N.Y.S.2d 131 (1974) ..... 6

*Anderson v. Int'l Minerals & Chemical Corp.*,  
295 N.Y. 343, 67 N.E.2d 573 (1946)..... 3, 8

*Borea v. Locust Court Apartments*,  
234 A.D. 450, 255 N.Y.S. 215 (2d Dep't 1932)..... 11

*Braddock v. Braddock*,  
60 A.D.3d 84, 871 N.Y.S.2d 68 (1st Dep't 2009) ..... 17

*BWA Corp. v. Alltrans Exp. U.S.A., Inc.*,  
112 A.D.2d 850, 493 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep't 1985) ..... 18

*Cawley v. SCM Corp.*,  
72 N.Y.2d 465, 534 N.Y.S.2d 344 (1988) ..... 8

*In re City Bank Farmers Trust Co.*,  
184 Misc. 674, 207 N.Y.S. 485 (Sup. N.Y. Co. 1945) ..... 20

*Dimmock v. Reichhold Chem. Inc.*,  
41 N.Y.2d 273, 392 N.Y.S.2d 396 (1977) ..... 23

*Dorsey v. Stern Bros.*,  
31 Misc.2d 747, 221 N.Y.S.2d 927 (Sup. N.Y. Co. 1961) ..... 23

*In re Drosnes*,  
187 A.D. 425, 175 N.Y.S. 628 (1st Dep't 1919)..... 11

*Dynamics Corp. of Amer. v. Abraham & Co.*,  
6 A.D.2d 683, 174 N.Y.S.2d 952 (1st Dep't 1958),  
*modfg.* 5 Misc.2d 652, 166 N.Y.S.2d 128 (Sup. N.Y. Co. 1956) ..... 23

*General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Clifton-Fine Cent. School Dist.*,  
85 N.Y.2d 232, 623 N.Y.S.2d 821 (1995) ..... 20

*Harris v. Hulbert*,  
211 A.D. 301, 207 N.Y.S. 485 (1st Dep't 1925) ..... 20

<i>Indig v. Finkelstein</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 728, 296 N.Y.S.2d 370 (1968) .....	6
<i>Jersey Partners, Inc. v. McCully</i> , 46 A.D.3d 256, 847 N.Y.S.2d 170 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	24
<i>Kaszubowski v. Buffalo Telegram Corp.</i> , 131 Misc. 563, 227 N.Y.S 435 (Sup. Erie Co. 1928) .....	11
<i>Katz v. Bregman</i> , 431 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 1981).....	11
<i>Lipe-Rollway Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 33 A.D.2d 1094, 308 N.Y.S.2d 130 (4th Dep't 1970) .....	23
<i>Listopad v. Sherwood Equities, Inc.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 300, 858 N.Y.S.2d 600 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	7
<i>Madison Avenue Leasehold LLC v. Madison Bentley Assoc. LLC</i> , 30 A.D.3d 1, 811 N.Y.S.2d 47 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	20
<i>Matter of Award</i> , 5 Misc.2d 817, 144 N.Y.S.2d 204 (Sup. Onedia Co. 1955) .....	11
<i>In re Jamaica Acquisition Inc.</i> , 25 Misc.3d 1212(A), 2009 WL 3270091 (Sup. Nassau Co. 2009).....	24
<i>In re McKay</i> , 19 A.D. 2d 815, 243 N.Y.S. 2d 591 (1st Dep't 1963), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 1058, 246 N.Y.S.2d 34 (1963).....	3, 18
<i>In re Miglietta</i> , 287 N.Y. 246, 39 N.E.2d 224 (1942).....	11
<i>Miller Bros. Ind., Inc. v. Lazy River</i> , 272 A.D.2d 166, 709 N.Y.S.2d 162 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	24
<i>Nassau Trust Co. v. Montrose Concrete Prods. Corp.</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 175, 451 N.Y.S.2d 663 (1982) .....	20
<i>Quill v. Cathedral Corp.</i> , 241 A.D.2d 593, 659 N.Y.S.2d 919 (3d Dep't 1997).....	23
<i>Resnick v. Karmat Camp Corp.</i> , 149 A.D.2d 709, 540 N.Y.S.2d 503 (2d Dep't 1989).....	14

*Sterman v. Hornbeck*,  
156 Wis.2d 556, 457 N.W.2d 874 (Ct. App. 1990) ..... 11

*In re Timmis*,  
200 N.Y. 177, 93 N.E. 522 (1910)..... 7

*Weingarten v. Bd. of Trustees*,  
98 N.Y.2d 575, 750 N.Y.S.2d 573 (2002) ..... 2, 14

**Statutes**

BCL § 605 ..... 20

BCL § 623 ..... *passim*

BCL § 909 ..... *passim*

BCL § 910 ..... *passim*

CPLR 3212 ..... 6

**Other Sources**

COX & HAZEN ON CORPORATIONS,  
§22.24, 1367-69 (2008)..... 8, 9

Eisenberg, *The Legal Roles of Shareholders and Management  
In Modern Corporate Decision Making*,  
57 CALIF. L. REV. 1, 80 (1969) ..... 8

O’NEAL AND THOMPSON’S OPPRESSION OF MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS AND LLC MEMBERS  
§§ 5.15 n. 36, 5:16, 5:30 (2009)..... 8, 9, 11

2 WHITE NEW YORK BUSINESS ENTITIES,  
¶B623.01 at p. 6-456 (2008) ..... 7

2 WHITE NEW YORK BUSINESS ENTITIES,  
¶B623.05(4) at p. 6-485 (2010)..... 24
